Siddhivinayak Co-operative Housing Society Limited (Proposed) 

(“Siddhivinayak Society”); and (c) Ekta Chawl Committee SRA Co-

operative Housing Society (Proposed) (“Ekta Society”) under the 

provisions of the Maharashtra Co-operative Societies Act, 1960 

comprising in aggregate 285 (Two Hundred and Eighty Five) number of 

slum dwellers. Sai Darshan Society, Siddhivinayak Society and Ekta 

Society are hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Societies”.  

D. On April 6, 2008, the members of Sai Darshan Society and Siddhivinayak 

Society in their respective Special General Body Meeting inter alia

[...]

read with revised Letter of Intent No. SRA/ENG/2148/FN/MHL/LOI 

dated July 12, 2012 approved the Slum Rehab Scheme to be undertaken by 

EHSPL on the portions of the Property occupied by Sai Darshan Society 

and Siddhivinayak Society admeasuring in aggregate 9,379.14 square 

meters (Nine Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy Nine point One Four) 

under the aegis of Regulation 33(10) of the DCR 1991 read with the Slum 

Act on the terms and conditions as contained therein. 

G. On December 7, 2017, the members of Ekta Society in its Special General 

Body Meeting inter alia resolved to appoint, authorise and entrust

[...]

slum dwellers, the SRA revised the Letter of Intent and vide it’s (a) 

Revised Letter of Intent No. SRA/ENG/2148/FN/STGL/LOI dated 

February 28, 2019  approved the Slum Rehab Scheme to be undertaken by 

EHSPL on the Property occupied by the Societies admeasuring in 

aggregate 11,729.97 square meter (Eleven Thousand Seven Hundred and 

Twenty Nine point Nine Seven)  including non-slum portion admeasuring 

390 square meters (Three Hundred and Ninety); and (b) Revised Letter of 

Intent No. SRA/ENG/2148/FN/STGL/LOI dated August 28, 2020 

approved the Slum Rehab Scheme to be undertaken by EHSPL on the 

Property occupied by the Societies admeasuring in aggregate 11,730.11 

square meters (Eleven Thousand Seven Hundred and Thirty point Eleven) 

along with non-slum plot admeasuring 390 square meters (Three Hundred 

and Ninety) (together referred to as the said “Property”)  as more 

particularly described in the “First Schedule” hereunder written, under 

the aegis of Regulation 33(10) of the DCPR 2034 read with the Slum Act